### M O N T S E R R A T

## CUSTOMS (AFTER HOURS WORK)

## (AMENDMENT) ACT 2014

## No. 19 of 2014

## ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

1.	Short title	2
	Section 2 amended	

Montserrat Customs (After Hours Work) (Amendment) Act, 2014 No. 19 of 2014

I ASSENT

(Sgd.) Adrian Davis GOVERNOR

DATE:23.9.14

### M O N T S E R R A T

### No. 19 of 2014

# AN ACT TO AMEND THE CUSTOMS (AFTER HOURS WORK) ACT (CAP. 17.23).

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Montserrat and by the Authority of the same as follows—

#### 1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the Customs (After Hours Work)(Amendment) Act 2014.

### 2. Section 2 amended

Section 2 of the Customs (After Hours Work) Act (Cap. 17.23) is amended by inserting the following as subsections (3), (4) and (5)—

"(3) The Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet may, by Order—

## Montserrat Customs (After Hours Work) (Amendment) Act, 2014 No. 19 of 2014

- (a) exempt a person from the payment of fees or charges payable under regulations made under subsection(1) under any conditions as may be specified in the Order; or
- (b) remit any fees or charges unpaid by a person in accordance with regulations made under subsection (1).
- (4) An Order made under subsection (3) shall be laid before the Legislative Assembly at its meeting next following the date on which the Order is made.
- (5) For the purposes of this section "**person**" includes a legal person.".

(Sgd.) Teresina Bodkin

### SPEAKER

Passed by the Legislative Assembly this 14th day of August, 2014.

(Sgd.) Judith Baker

### CLERK OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY